
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 240/8 - März/March 1990

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

ADR Asian Development Review 

(Manila), twice a year

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China. Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London) 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

DNCDas Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich,), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Jinan), quarterly 

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

Western Europe

1. Sino-Vatican diplomatic relations: 

Problems and prospects. Chan, Ge­

rald *CQ Dec. 1989, pp.814-836



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 241/9 - März/March 1990

USSR and Eastem Europe

2. Khrushchev’s visit to Beijing. Fedo- 

renko, N. *FEA 1990/No.2, pp.213- 

223

3. Stand und Perspektiven der sowje­

tisch-chinesischen Kooperation.

Heinzig, Dieter *Berichte des Bun- 

desinst. f. ostwiss. u. intern. Studien, 

Köln, 1990/No.9, pp.1-33

Asia and Oceania

4. Strengthening Sino-Arab friendship 

in the 90’s. Chen Gongyuan *Foreign 

Affairs Journal, Beijing, March 1990, 

pp.24-30

5. Theoretical problems on the admini- 

stration of law (Chin.). Guo Runs- 

heng *FY 1990/No.l, pp.16-19

North America

6. U.S. policy choice: Military relations 

with Taipei and Peking revisited. Lin 

Yung-lo *IS March 1990, pp.98-118

7. New fruits of research on sino-US 

relationship - Comments on "From 

Hurley to Marshall: The beginning 

and end of American mediating 

KMT-CCP contradictions (Chin.). 

Tao Wenzhao *ZDY 1990/No.l, 

pp.82-84

8. Interview: Winston Lord - The 

former US ambassador to China dis- 

cusses his differences with the presi- 

dent’s China policy. *CBR Mar.-Apr. 

1990, pp.50-52

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organizations & 

Law

9. The subject of extradition (Chin.). 

Liu Daqun *FY 1990/No.l, pp.85-91

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

10. Mainland China’s politicai Situation 

after the Fifth Plenum of the CCP’s 

Thirteenth Central Committee. Wu 

An-chia *IS March 1990, pp.12-24

Ideology

11. "Peaceful Evolution" strikes fear in- 

to the hearts of the Chinese commu- 

nists. Chang Chen-pang *IS March 

1990, pp.43-53

12. On the theory of Marx which re- 

gards the society as organism (Chin.). 

Chen Zhiliang *ZY 1990/No.l, 

pp.35-43

13. What is Collectivism (Chin.). Gong 

Lejin *ZY 1990/No.l, pp.116-123

14. "Rebuilding individual ownership" 

in Mands works does not mean the 

rebuilding of private ownership 

(Chin.). He Junru *JK 1990/No.l, 

pp.51-55

15. Which is more essential, the indivi­

dual or the society? (Chin.). Jin 

Rongchang *NX 1990/No.l, pp.28-32

16. No historical limitations in estab- 

lishing Mao Zedong thought as the 

guiding ideology for the whole Party 

in the 7th Congress-A discussion with 

Li Wanjin (Chin.). Li Yougang *ZDY 

1990/No.l, pp.80-81

17. The study of "Bürgerliche Gesell­

schaft" (Chin.). Shen Yue *ZY 

1990/No.l, pp.44-51

18. Munds materialism, its basic mea- 

ning (Chin.). Wang Nanshi *NX 

1990/No.l, pp.20-27

19. The value of socialism and the 

theory of value (Chin.). Wang Ruis- 

heng *ZY 1990/No.l, pp.52-57

20. On state monopoly capitalism and 

the subordinationship of labour to the 

capitals (Chin.). Wei Xun; Hao 

Snouyi *NX 1990/No.l, pp.1-8

21. Has socialism failed in China?. 

Wen Di *BR 1990/No.l0, pp.19-25

22. Only CPC can lead China’s socialist 

construction. Wen Di *BR 1990/ 

Noll, pp.13-17

23. Socialist democracy - a process of 

development. Wen Di *BR 1990/ 

No.12, pp.14-17

24. The transition from new democracy 

to socialism rereading "On New De­

mocracy" (Chin.). Yan Ling *ZSK. 

1990/No.2, pp.3-26

25. Socialism - the only way for Chin­

ese developing. Cognizance of lear- 

ning Jiang Zemin’s report for celebra- 

tion of China’s 40th anniversary 

(Chin.). Yang Zhengnan *JWT 

1989/N0.12, pp.3-8

26. Microeconomic analysis in "Das 

Kapital" (Chin.). Zhao Zhiping *JK 

1990/No.l, pp.46-51

Party

27. The party in the university. Rai, 

Shirin *CRe Jul.-Sept. 1989, pp.291- 

297

28. The Fourth and Fifth Plenary Ses- 

sions of the 13th CCP Central Com­

mittee. Shambaugh, David L. *CQ 

Dec. 1989, pp.852-862

Government

Parliament

29. Participating in state affairs - side- 

lights on the Beijing CPPCC session. 

Lu Yun *BR 1990/No.l3, pp.22-25

Opposition and Democracy

30. Whither demos? Notes on the Peo- 

ple’s Republic of China’s draft law on 

assemblies, processions and demon- 

strations. Kessler, Wolfgang *Verfas- 

sung u.Recht in Übersee, Law and 

Politics in Afria, Asia and Latin 

America, Hbg., 1990/No.l, pp.74-77

31. Characteristics and advantages of 

the multi-party co-operation System. 

Lu Yun *BR 1990/No.l3, pp.16-22

32. Formation and development of Sy­

stem of multi-party co-operation. Lu 

Yun *BR 1990/NO.12, pp.16-21

33. Political crisis in China: Causes and 

effects. Zotov, V. *FEA 1990/No.2, 

pp.64-80

34. China’s democratic parties. *BR 

1990/NO.12, pp.18-19

Law and Justice

35. On China’s legal thought legacy 

(Chin.). Chen Shuzhen *NX 1990/ 

No.l, pp.33-40

36. Questions and answers to "the 

Chinese Encyclopaedia Law" (Chin.). 

Chen Zhongsheng *FY 1990/No.l, 

pp.20-21

37. An essence of Marx’s thought on 

philosophical jurisprudence (Chin.). 

Gong Pixiang *ZSK 1990/No.2, 

pp.27-50

38. Perfection of the legislation on the 

crime of negligence (Chin.). Hou 

Guoyun *FY 1990/No.l, pp.33-35, 66

39. The Standard of productive forces 

and law (Chin.). Li Zhijian *FY 

1990/No.l, pp.11-14

40. The legal thoughts in "Lü Xing" 

(Chin.). Ma Xiaohong *FY 1990/ 

No.l, pp.80-84

41. Research in the adjustment of 

bribery crime without the defendent’s 

Statement (Chin.). Pan Zhangju *FY 

1990/No.l, pp.52-54

42. Comments on the rights of pre- 

emption (Chin.). Qi Xiushan *FY 

1990/No.l, pp.73-77

43. Intentional infliction bodily upon 

another person or indirect intentional 

homicide (Chin.). Qin Jixiang; Others 

*FY 1990/No.l, pp.36-37

44. On personal right and the indemni- 

ty for its injuiy (Chin.). Shen Zheng- 

wu *ZSK 1990/NO.2, pp.51-68

45. A textual research on the applica- 

tion of punishment being related 

(Chin.). Shi Fengyi *FY 1990/No.l, 

pp.78-79

46. A consideration on the criminal 

countermeasure to the Professional 

crimes in China (Chin.). Su Huiyu; 

You Wei *FY 1990/No.l, pp.22-27'

47. Research in legal buildings of Chi­

na with the theory of Systems analysis 

(Chin.). Wang Ge; Chang Gongwang 

*FY 1990/No.l, pp.8-10



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -242/10- März/March 1990

48. The application of Lenin’s legal 

supervision theory in the procuratori- 

al System (Chin.). Xu Yichu *FY 

1990/No.l, pp.38-46

49. Culpabiiity of negligence in enter- 

ing into contract (Chin.). Yin Luxian 

*FY 1990/No.l, pp.67-72

50. Law - indication of interest and 

wishing of government dass (Chin.). 

Zhang Mingnai *FY 1990/No.l, 

pp.14-15

51. Summary on the study of the causes 

of crimes during the past two years 

(Chin.). Zhou Zhongfei *FY 1990/ 

No.l, pp.28-33

Military

52. Turnabout in Chinese Strategie per­

spective. Bhave, A.B. *CRe Jul.-Sept.

1989, pp.299-303

53. Ancient strategist Sun Bin. Cheng 

Junsong *CT March 1990, pp.59-60

54. Civilian goods production by the 

military supply industry. Nakajima, 

Seiichi *CNL Mar.-Apr. 1990, pp.10- 

14

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

55. Why the 1989 Student demonstra- 

tions failed: A lecture by Su Xiao- 

kang. Chong, W.L. *CI Winter 1989-

1990, pp.18-23

56. The 1989 democracy movement in 

Fujian and its aftermath. Erbaugh, 

Mary S.; Kraus, Richard Curt *AJCA 

Jan. 1990, pp.145-160

57. Impressions of the populär protest 

in Hangzhou, April/June 1989. For­

ster, Keith *AJCA Jan. 1990, pp.97- 

119

58. The movement for democracy and 

its consequences in Tianjin. Fox, Jo­

sephine *AJCA Jan. 1990, pp.133-144

59. A word of advice to the Politbüro. 

He Xin *AJCA Jan. 1990, pp.49-76

60. Democracy and the Chinese law: 

Legal consequences of the 1989 

events. Hintzen, Geor *CI Winter 

1989-1990, pp.1-17

61. Before and during the flight from 

China: An interview with Su Xiao- 

kang. Lamboo, Fons *CI Winter 

1989-1990, pp.24-27

62. The pohtical fortunes of Shanghai’s 

"World Economic Herald". Wright, 

Kate *AJCA Jan. 1990, pp.121-132

Personalities

63. Yang Paoan’s historical merits in 

propagating Marxism (Chin.). Cao 

Zhongbin; Du Yanhua *ZDY 1990/ 

No.l, pp.15-17

64. A general survey of the Symposium 

on Qu Qiubai (Chin.). Dong Cunfa 

*ZDY 1990/No.l, pp.94-95

65. Li Tse-min - secretary of the CCP 

Chekiang Provincial Committee. For­

ster, Keith *IS March 1990, pp.119- 

134

66. Tagore and China. Ganguli, Reena 

*CRe Jul.-Sept. 1989, pp.237-248

67. Xi Shisheng and his "On Bolshe- 

vism" (Chin.). Guo Yunyu *ZDY 

1990/No.l, pp.18-20

68. A summary of the academic Con­

ference about research on Li Dazhao 

(Chin.). Hou Qie’an; Yao Hong 

*ZDY 1990/No.l, pp.90-93

69. Commemorating Li Dazhao - The 

great pioneer of the Chinese Commu­

nist movement (Chin.). Hu Qiaomu 

*ZDY 1990/No.l, pp.1-6

70. In memory of Li Dazhao (Chin.). 

Hu Sheng *ZDY 1990/No.l, pp.7-9

71. Last years of Mao Zedong. Li Rui 

*FEA 1990/NO.2, pp.224-229

72. Yang Mingzhai’s conception of 

Chinese and western cultures and it’s 

historical role (Chin.). Ma Hong 

*ZDY 1990/No.l, pp.10-14

73. Hua enshrined as Mao: A quarish- 

ma indeed. Saraf, Samarendra *CRe 

Jul.-Sept. 1989, pp.305-309

74. The mistakes of "A biography of 

Lin Biao" and their lessons (Chin.). 

Wang Jie *ZDY 1990/No.l, pp.85-87

75. Tao Yuanming and the political 

struggles at the transition period from 

the Jin to the Song dynasties (Chin.). 

Yuan Xingpei *ZSK 1990/No.2, 

pp.195-211

76. On the exploration of the historical 

materials concerning Zhang Wentian 

over the past ten years (Chin.). Zhang 

Peisen *ZDY 1990/No.l, pp.25-30

77. A brief biography of Zhang Wenti­

an (Chin.). *ZDY 1990/No.l, pp.21- 

24

Cadre Policy

78. Chinese civil Service reform: The 

13th Party Congress proposals. Burns, 

John *CQ Dec. 1989, pp.739-770

Local Topics

79. Summing up the pastdays and loo- 

king forward to the future (Teng- 

chong county) (Chin.). Chen Changli 

*JWT Supplement 1989 (Serial 

No.103), pp.22-23

80. Shanghai: Culture still flouris- 

hing. Dai Gang *BR 1990/No.l2, 

pp.26-27

81. Guizhou: Facts and figures - Na­

tural wonders of a mountainous re- 

gion (Guizhou). Deng Shulin *CT 

March 1990, p.9,12-13

82. Guizhou: Into the modern world. 

Deng Shulin *CT March 1990, pp.8- 

11

83. Carrying out spirit of the 4th Ple- 

nary Session of the 13th Central 

Committee and promoting economic 

development in Baoshan prefecture 

(Chin.). He Zhipeng *JWT Supple­

ment 1989 (Serial No.103), pp.8-10, 

64

84. Pioneering undertaking arduously 

and constructing Baoshan prefecture 

( (Chin.). Huang Bingsheng *JWT 

Supplement 1989 (Serial No.103), 

pp.3-7

85. Talking sketchyly over the strategy 

about economic development in city 

of Baoshan (Chin.). Jiang Yunfa 

*JWT Supplement 1989 (Serial 

No.103), pp.19-21, 35

86. Summing up past experiences and 

advancing on the crest of a victory 

(Longling, Yunnan) (Chin.). Wang 

Jinyao *JWT Supplement 1989 (Serial 

No.103), pp.24-26

87. A search into some problems about 

developing grains production in Ba­

oshan prefecture (Chin.). Zhang 

Daoyi; Huang Jinghua *JWT Supp­

lement 1989 (Serial No.103), pp.11-15

National Minorities

88. Strengthening nationality unity. An 

Zhlguo *BR 1990/No.lO, p.4

89. China’s failure in Tibet - pulls and 

pressures of domestic politics. Bahl, 

S.K. *CRe Jul.-Sept. 1989, pp.259-289

90. China’s national minorities: Notes 

on population development and birth 

planning. Fraser, Stewart *FEA 

1990/No.2, pp.258-269

91. Try to analyze the political effect 

on the evolution of Tibetan and Tufan 

Kingdom (Chin.). Fu Ju-hui *Xizang 

Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.4, pp.26-33

92. A brief of the Tibet policy in the 

early period of the Qing dynasty 

(Chin.). Gu Zu-cheng *Xizang Yan­

jiu, Tibet, 1989/No.4, pp.34-44, 46

93. Zhao Er Feng and his government 

in Batang (Chin.). Guo Qing *Xizang 

Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.4, pp.101-108

94. A survey of Tibetan modern revo­

lutionär}7 history (Chin.). Han Xia 

*ZDY 1990/No.l, pp.73-79

95. A query about King Song Rtsan 

Garn Po moving the capital to Lhasa 

(Chin.). Jiang Wei-zhu; Li Jun-chang 

*Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.4, 

pp.45-46

96. A brief history of the sixth genera- 

tion of Aam Mdo Tsongkka (Chin.). 

Lamo caidan *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 

1989/NO.4, pp.142-143

97. A chronicle of the seventh Pan 

Chen-Blo Bzang Dpal Bstan Rten 

Dar Nyi Ma’s life (Chin.). Ma Lian- 

long *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/ 

No.4, pp.144-153



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -243/11- März/March 1990

98. The probe of several problems ab­

out using Tibetan (Chin.). Phun 

Ttshog; Bkra Gshis *Xizang Yanjiu, 

Tibet, 1989/No.4, pp.75-80, 85

99. The promising rite of the treaty of 

alliance of Tang Dynasty-Tufan King- 

dom in eighth to nineth Century 

(Chin.). Shi Tai-an *Xizang Yanjiu, 

Tibet, 1989/NO.4, pp.109-122 .

100. The problem of marketing ad- 

justment in Tibet autonomous region 

and the way to solve it (Chin.). Sim 

Yong *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/ 

No.4, pp.5-10

101. Part I of Tibetan historical records 

talking-record (Chin.). Wang Ji-gu- 

ang; Cai Rang *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 

1989/NO.4, pp.154-159

102. Zhang Zhung, the original place 

of Bon-Dovi religion as Jia Rong Ti­

betan area (second part) (Chin.). Yan 

Chun-Yuan *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 

1989/NO.4, pp.90-100

103. An observation of the trade in Da 

Jian Lu (Tibet) (Chin.). Zeng Wen 

Qiong; Yang Jia-ming *Xizang Yan­

jiu, Tibet, 1989/No.4, pp.14-21, 33

104. The second Byam Dbyang’s life 

and his historical effect on Gla Rang 

monastery (second part) (Chin.). Zha 

Zha *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/ 

No.4, pp.134-141

105. A consideration caused by the 

agricultural production condition in 

Rgyang Rtse (Tibet) (Chin.). Zhang

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

108. Dial 55-2236: Hope line. Hou Rui- 

li *CT March 1990, pp.45-46

109. Housebold durable goods ow- 

nership in Tianjin, China. Hu Teh- 

wei; Li Ming; Wei Shangjin *CQ Dec.

1989, pp.787-799

110. Women judges: Getting jobs done 

as well. Huang Wei *BR 1990/No.l0, 

pp.25-27

111. New help for rural elderly. Lou 

Xinyue *BR 1990/No.ll, pp.20-22

112. Women help women: Economic 

independence spells dignity. Lu Yin 

*CT March 1990, pp.17-20

113. Urban housing reforms in the 

People’s Republic of China. Middel- 

hoek, Jan *CI Winter 1989-1990, 

pp.56-71

114. Developing a modern social wel- 

fare System. Zeng Shuzhi *CT March

1990, pp.14-16

Population

115. Population problems on the eve of 

the 1990 census. Hou Ruili *CT 

March 1990, pp.26-29

116. Small towns and China’s urbaniza- 

tion level. Lee, Yok-shui F. *CQ Dec. 

1989, pp.771-786

117. China’s population control and 

socio-econimic reforms: The Chinese 

dilemma. Li, Shaomin *CRe Jul.- 

Sept. 1989, pp.219-235

118. Some theoretical and practical is- 

sues concerning strategy of small-city 

development (Chin.). Zhu Tiezhen; 

Zhou Tianyong *CJ 1990/No.2, 

pp.51-55

Religion s

119. On the religious problem of the 

primary stage of socialism (Chin.). 

Ma Yu-shan *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 

1989/No.4, pp.47-56

120. Approach to Dhyana according to 

monk Shen Xiu of the northern sect 

(Chin.). Ren Jiyu *ZSK 1990/No.2, 

pp.109-118

121. A second reading-explanation of 

mutual exploration of Chinese-Tibe- 

tan scripture "Rdo Bije Bcod Pa" 

(Chin.). Wang Yao *Xizang Yanjiu, 

Tibet, 1989/No.4, pp.57-70

122. The religious problems among the 

research of "Ge Sar Rgyal Po" 

(Chin.). Zhou Wang-chao *Xizang 

Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.4, pp.81-85

Medicine and Health

Theories and

practice. Cui Lili *BR 1990/No.ll, 

pp.22-24

Children, Youth and Education

124. The lost and found generation: 

Cohort succession in Chinese higher 

education. Broaded, C. Montgomery 

*AJCA Jan. 1990, pp.77-95

125. Financing education in mainland 

China: What are the real problems?. 

Cheng Kai Ming *IS March 1990, 

pp.54-75

126. Foreign education in mainland 

China: A comparative approach. 

Young Yi-rong *IS March 1990, 

pp.76-97

127. An innovative young teacher. Zhu 

Jiang *CT March 1990, pp.47-49

Social Security

128. Try to analyze the reason of the 

delinquency in Lhasa area (Chin.). 

Chao Hui-fang *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 

1989/No.4, pp.127-133

129. China declares war on pornogra- 

phy. Cheng Gang *BR 1990/No.l2, 

pp .22-25

SCIENCES .AND CULTURE

General Topics

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

130. On the dominating Status of Tao- 

ism in the history of Chinese philo­

sophy (Chin.). Chen Guying *ZY 

1990/No.l, pp.100-107

131. The pursuit of the rational by a 

"Puxue" scholar - Notes on the histo- 

riography of Wang Mingsheng 

(Chin.). Chen Qitai *LY 1990/No.l, 

pp.86-99

132. A survey of the phiiosophical 

workshop by Chinese and Soviet 

scholars (Chin.). Chen Zhiliang; Yang 

Geng *ZSK 1990/No.2, pp.84-90

133. On a proposition "That the world 

is what is understood" (Chin.). Gu 

Zhaoji *ZY 1990/No.l, pp.67-73

134. From the view of receptive theory 

to see the development of philosophy 

(Chin.). Han Zhen *ZY 1990/No.l, 

pp.72-78

135. Can modern physics provide a 

scientific basis for the "theory of sub- 

jective cognition"? (Chin.). He Zuoxiu 

*ZSK 1990/NO.2, pp.69-83

136. From the theory of Buddhism to 

look at the proposition of "one divides 

into three" (Chin.). Jian Yi *Xizang 

Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.4, pp.71-74

137. Recognition, picture and objectivi- 

ty (Chin.). Li Jingyuan *ZY 1990/ 

No.l, pp.58-66

138. An outline introduction to classic 

intuitive thought in China (Chin.). Ma 

Wenfeng; Shan Shaojie *ZSK 1990/ 

No.2, pp.91-108

139. The dialectics of the critique of 

ontology (Chin.). Sun Zhengyu *ZY 

1990/No.l, pp.25-34

140. The transformation of Chinese 

thought from the age that let a hund- 

red schools contend into that of the 

unique worship of Confucianism 

(Chin.). Wang Baoxuan *ZY 1990/ 

No.l, pp.108-115

141. Denotation and reality (Chin.). 

Wang Xiaosheng *ZY 1990/No.l, 

pp.79-85

142. Song Jiaoren and Wang Yang- 

ming’s school of mind (Chin.). Xi 

Wuyi *LY 1990/No.l, pp.150-159

143. Some relations in the reformation 

of phiiosophical study should be 

handled correctly (Chin.). Xia Zhen- 

tao *ZY 1990/No.l, pp.15-24

144. A modern Interpretation of Ari- 

stotles model (Chin.). Zhang Jalong 

*ZY 1990/No.l, pp.86-99

145. The retrospection of past twelve 

years of our journal and the prospec- 

tion of its future (Chin.). *ZY 1990/ 

No.l, pp.3-14

Ya-sheng *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet,

1989/No.4, pp.11-13

106. A brief of Tibetan arts (Chin.).

Zhao Yuan-wen *Xizang Yanjiu, Ti­

bet, 1989/No.4, pp.86-89,141

107. A third supplement-correction

lists of ancient Tibetan place name 123. Physical fitness: 

(Chin.). Zuo Teng-chang *Xizang

Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.4, p.123



- 244/12 - März/March 1990CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Philology

Ancient History & Archaeology

146. Famen Si (temple of initial appro- 

ach to Buddhism): history and deve- 

lopment (Chin.). Chen Shengxi *NX 

1990/No.l, pp.58-60, 47

147. Old Silk Road archaeological re- 

lics. Wang Binghua *CT March 1990, 

pp.50-56

Earlier History

148. On the highly developed Song 

Dynasty culture and that dynast/s 

cultural policy (Chin.). Deng Guang- 

ming *LY 1990/No.l, pp.64-69

149. Orthodoxy and Jin dynasty culture 

(Chin.). Song Dejin *LY 1990/No.l, 

pp.70-85

150. More notes on when the sino- 

French war began (Chin.). Tang 

Shangyi *LY 1990/No.l, pp.191-192

151. The Qing’s etiquette set and its ef- 

fect on social life in the early Qing 

dynasty (Chin.). Zhang Renshan *NX 

1990/No.l, pp.48-57

Modern & Contemporary 

Histoiy

152. A comprehensive view of the aca- 

demic discussions on the 40th anni- 

versary of the founding of the PRC 

(Chin.). Fan Tianshun; Wang Jin; 

Wen Lequn *ZDY 1990/No.l, 

pp.95-96

153. Who writes "The Status report of 

the 4th Red Army?" (Chin.). Huang 

Shaoqun *ZDY 1990/No.l, pp.88-89

154. Warlords: Their Differentiation 

and end (Chin.). Li Xin *LY 1990/ 

No.l, pp.128-133

155. The Chinese Communist Party 

and the North Expedition Army mar- 

ching east (Chin.). Peng Dunwen 

*ZDY 1990/No.l, pp.44-48

156. Outside the Chinese revolultion. 

Wang Gungwu *AJCA Jan. 1990, 

pp.33-48

157. USA and the 1945 sino-Soviet 

talks (Chin.). Wu Jingping *LY 

1990/No.l, pp.176-190

158. The economic reconstruction in 

the anti-Japanese democratic base 

area in Anhui province (Chin.). Xu 

Zufan *ZDY 1990/No.l, pp.49-59

159. Secret negotiations between Chi­

ang Kai-Shek and non-government 

Japanese in the early stages of the an­

ti-Japanese war (Chin.). Yang Tianshi 

*LY 1990/No.l, pp.160-175

160. Several major rounds in the North 

Expedition period (Chin.). Yang Ti­

anshi *ZDY 1990/No.l, pp.31-43

161. The navy uprising in Chinese re- 

volution of 1911 (Chin.). Zhang Limin 

*NX 1990/No.l, pp.41-47

162. Guidelines proposed by the CCCP 

of China for upholding and improving 

the System of multi-party co-op. and 

polit. consultation under the leaders­

hip of the CP (Dec.30, 1989). *BR 

1990/No.lO, pp.14-18

Geography

163. The rugged plateau source area of 

China’s two great rivers. Yang Jihong 

*CT March 1990, pp.30-33

Social Sciences

164. The social formation of popula- 

tion in the wild regions of the King- 

dom of Chu (Chin.). Cheng Taoping 

*LY 1990/No.l, pp.33-50

165. A preliminary analysis of the soci­

al network of the residents in Tianjin 

- plus a comparison of the American 

society network (Chin.). Ruan Dan- 

qing *ZSK 1990/No.2, pp.157-176

166. The controversy over "Feudal 

Despostism’": Politics and historio- 

graphy in China, 1978-82. Sullivan, 

Lawrence R. *AJCA Jan. 1990, pp.l- 

31

167. Respect for precosious and stan­

dout persons with literary or artistic 

talent in the Wei, the Jin, the Sou­

thern, and the Northern dynasties 

(Chin.). Wang Zhongling *NX 

1990/No.l, pp.61-69

Literature and Arts

168. Landscape master Li Keran. Chai 

Ruikang *CT March 1990, pp.34-39

169. Su Xiaokang on his film "River 

Elegy". Chong, W.L. *CI Winter 

1989-1990, pp.44-55

170. Time and nature: Bei Dao and 

Duoduo on their use of poetic images. 

Chong, W.L. *CI Winter 1989-1990, 

pp.72-77

171. A dragon’s wish. Cranston, Tony 

*CT March 1990, pp.54-56

172. Restore the truth of modern 

Chinese history (comment on the TV 

series "River Martyrs" (Chin.). Gong 

Shuduo *LY 1990/No.l, pp.13-22

173. Cultural identity and historical de- 

velopment - on the erroneous views 

regarding traditional Chinese cultural 

identity as found in the TV series "Ri­

ver Martyrs" (Chin.). Lin Ganquan 

*LY 1990/No.l, pp.3-12

174. Lu Xun’s view on the role of fe- 

male impersonator (Chin.). Liu Qi 

*NX 1990/No.l, pp.79-80

175. Comments on the style of scho­

larship in the TV series "River Mar­

tyrs" (Chin.). Qu Lindong *LY 

1990/No.l, pp.22-32

176. F.M. Dostoyevsky and modernist 

school of literature (Chin.). Ren Zi- 

feng *NX 1990/No.l, pp.70-78

177. Images of women in the fiction of 

Zhang Jie and Zhang Xinxin. Rob­

erts, Rosemary A. *CQ Dec. 1989, 

pp.800-813

178. The theatre pays its way. Solntsev, 

M. *FEA 1990/No.2, pp.113-120

179. "First Emperor" tour programs. 

Tan Manni *CT March 1990, pp.57- 

59

180. The cultural aims of Lu Xun’s ar­

tistic activities and their relationship 

with traditional literature (Chin.). 

Zhu Xiaojin *ZSK 1990/No.2, 

pp.177-194

181. The demise of the dragon: Back­

grounds to the film "River Elegy". de 

Jong, Alice *CI Winter 1989-1990, 

pp.28-43

Sports

182. Wind and sail. Yan Naihua *CT 

March 1990, pp.20-24

Natural Sciences and Techno­

logy

183. The technologyy market - a new 

phenomenon. Dementyev, S. *FEA 

1990/No.2, pp.105-112

Intellectuals

184. Intellectual labour, productive la-

bour, value of labour force. Thoughts 

of economics of education (Chin.). 

Chen Qingde *JWT 1989/No.ll, 

pp.3-6

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

185. Trend of economic legislation in 

the new period (Chin.). Tong Zeng 

*FY 1990/No.l, pp.55-61

186. Showcasing the best of Chinese 

fashions. Wen Tianshen; Lü Hui *CT 

March 1990, pp.66-68

Theories

187. On the unbalanced structure 

(Chin.). Chen Zhang *JLYJG 1990/ 

No.l, pp.18-24

188. Give further play to product tax in 

industry readjustment (Chin.). Cong 

Shuhai *CJ 1990/No.2, pp.31-34, 50

189. On the difficulties in China’s mac- 

ro economic Operation and counter- 

measures (Chin.). Jiang Chun *CJ 

1990/NO.2, pp.10-14

190. On the relationship between eco­

nomic growth and economic deve- 

lopment (Chin.). Liu Jiongzhong; Ye 

Xianming *JLYJG 1990/No.l, 

pp.25-30



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 245/13 - März/March 1990

191. On imbalance of benefit rnecha- 

nism and the way to readjust it 

(Chin.). Liu Shengming *GSK 

1990/No.l, pp. 36-39

192. The past decade’s research and 

application of development econo- 

mics (Chin.). Tan Chongtai *ZSK 

1990/No.2, pp.135-149

193. On the model of Symmetrie unba- 

lanced growth. On choice of exploi- 

ting China’s land resources concur- 

rently (Chin.). Wang Zheng *JWT 

1989/NO.12, pp.9-11, 49

194. On transformation of government 

economic authority (Chin.). Wei Jie 

*ZGJY 1990/No.l, pp.54-57, 53

195. Grasping essential features of so­

cialist economy, persisting in socialist 

road (Chin.). Wu Lamdan *JWT 

1989/No.ll, pp.16-19 .

196. A preliminary inquiry on thoughts 

of enriching the state and the people 

(Chin.). Yang Hongqi *JK 1990/ 

No.l, pp.70-72

197. Basic problems of economic deve­

lopment and reforms in China 

(Chin.). Yang Xiaosu *JLYJG 

1990/No.l, pp.1-11

198. Selection and coordination of in­

dustrial policy (Chin.). Zhou Zhen- 

hua *ZGJY 1990/No.l, pp.48-53

199. Implementing the effective coun- 

ter-fluctuation measures (Chin.). Zhu 

Ruiting *JK 1990/No.l, pp.26-29

Planning and Development

200. Mainland China’s economic re- 

form policies in the wake of the Fifth 

Plenum of the CCP’s Thirteenth Cen­

tral Committee. Chen Te-sheng *IS 

March 1990, pp.25-42

201. Why China needs economic read- 

justment. Dai Jiahong *BR 1990/ 

No.13, pp.26-29

202. "No hit out in all directions": A 

Strategie principle (Chin.). Gao Hua- 

min; Lin Yunhui *ZDY 1990/No.l, 

pp.60-65

203. Analysing characteristics of struc­

ture change in the process of China’s 

industrialization (Chin.). Gao Ming; 

Shen Xin *ZGJY 1990/No.l, pp.40- 

47

204. Stability and development. Ge Wu 

*BR 1990/NO.13, p.4

205. Striding a steadier and better step 

in re-forming and opening (Chin.). 

Hong Zhiai *JWT 1989/No.ll, 

pp.13-15

206. The goal of adjustment and the 

means of its realization (Chin.). Hu 

Daiguang *JK 1990/No.l, pp.9-14

207. Prolonging economic "adjust­

ment". Imai, Satoshi *CNL Mar.-Apr. 

1990, pp.2-9,14

208. On administrative methods of ad­

justment and control of macro-eco- 

nomy during the eure & rectification 

period (Chin.). Jiang Zuopei *JWT 

1989/No.ll, pp.9-12

209. A summary of the discussion on 

the industrial structure in China in re- 

cent years (Chin.). Li Ran *JLYJG 

1990/No.l, pp.75-80

210. Some theoretical issues on China’s 

economic System reform (Chin.). Liu 

Guoguang *CJ 1990/No.2, pp.3-6

211. Beschluß des ZK der Kommuni­

stischen Partei Chinas zur weiterge­

henden Regulierung und Konsolidie­

rung und zur Vertiefung der Reform. 

Münzel, F. (Übers.) *C.a. Feb. 1990, 

pp.143-157

212. Institutional change and economic 

growth in China: The view from the 

villages. Nee, Victor; Su, Sijin *JAS 

Feb. 1990, pp.3-25

213. An analysis on the law of business 

cycle and the measures of economic 

developing in Yunnan province 

(Chin.). Pan Danke *JWT 1989/ 

No.12, pp.12-17

214. Strategie research on developing 

newly technological industry in a pilot 

district in Beijing (Chin.). Wang Yuan 

*ZGJY 1990/No.l, pp.64-69

215. Reflections on the current eco­

nomic Situation and recommenda- 

tions (Chin.). Wang Yukun; Feng Li- 

xin *CJ 1990/NO.2, pp.6-9

216. Possible choices to get out of eco­

nomic predicament at present 

(Chin.). Wu Ging *JWT 1989/No.ll, 

pp.6-8

217. A discussion on integral develop­

ment of economy in the city and 

countryside of Kunming municipality 

(Chin.). Yang Shuqun *JWT 1989/ 

No.ll, pp.23-28

218. A discussion on coordinative deve­

lopment of economy in east, centre, 

west of China (Chin.). Yao Fu *JWT 

1989/No.ll, pp. 19-22

219. How is China’s economy?. Yao Ji- 

anguo *BR 1990/No.ll, p.4

220. China’s midterm economic struc- 

tural reform, 1988-1995. *CLG Win­

ter 1989-90, pp.3-105

221. On task and measures of rectify- 

ing and improving the national eco­

nomy (Chin.). *ZGJY 1990/No.l, 

pp.1-9, 47

Budget and Investment

222. On optimal disposition of the sta- 

te’s capital (Chin.). Zhu Yong 

*JLYJG 1990/No.l, pp.12-17

Enterprises and Management

223. On the present stage of private 

economy in China and a view of refu- 

ting all round privatization (Chin.). 

Chen Ruixiang; Zhu Guanghua *NX 

1990/No.l, pp.9-11, 32

224. Pondering over the development 

of township enterprises in northeast 

regions (Chin.). Huang Shouhong; Li 

Bingkun *NJW 1990/No.l, pp.50-53, 

30

225. The principle of public ownership 

as main body must be upheld (Chin.). 

Kang Mingzhong *GSK 1990/No.l, 

pp.26-28, 20

226. The internal contracted responsi- 

bility System in enterprises and the 

principle of equal opportunity 

(Cbin.). Li Taiyao; Meng Fang *JK 

1990/No.l, pp.39-45

227. A survey and some political pro- 

posals on township industry in city 

Zhen Jiang, Jiang Su province 

(Chin.). Liu Jusheng; Others *NJW 

1990/No.l, pp.46-49

228. To inspect on the effects and the 

reasons of the contract System 

(Chin.). Liu Shangxi *JLYJG 1990/ 

No.l, pp.40-44

229. Analysing the changes of industri­

al structure in China’s economic cycle 

(Chin.). Ma Jian-tang *ZGJY 1990/ 

No.l, pp.34-39, 33

230. Enterprise Union and anti-trust 

(Chin.). Wang Baoshu *FY 1990/ 

No.l, pp.1-7

231. Problems and countermeasures of 

enterprise groups in the respect of 

separate planning from local govem- 

ment planning (Chin.). Wang Ling- 

ling; Others *ZGJY 1990/No.l, 

pp.58-63

232. What exaetly is hitted bv the Lu- 

buge Experiences? (Chin.). Wang 

Xiaojin *JWT 1989/No.ll, pp.34-36, 

42

233. Adhering to socialist public ow­

nership is the only way for China’s 

development (Chin.). Xu Jing *GSK 

1990/No.l, pp.29-31

234. To apply the interest rates of 

funds to checking and ratifying enter­

prises’ contract base (Chin.). Yi Zhi- 

ke *JLYJG 1990/No.l, pp.37-39

235. Risk of enterprise management 

and compensation for the risk 

(Chin.). Yu Haitao *JWT 1989/ 

No.12, pp.26-30

236. Suggestions to invigoratinß large 

and median enterprises (Chin.). 

Zhang Feng *ZGJY 1990/No.l, 

pp.70-71

237. To form and to apply the funds for 

loss in the contractsystem enterprises 

(Chin,). Zhang Minglong *JLYJG 

1990/No.l, pp.31-36

238. Reunderstanding the township 

enterprises under the new Situation 

(Chin.). Zhang Yi *NJW 1990/No.l, 

pp.41-45

239. On the "Three Selfs" of large and 

medium-sized state enterprises 

(Chin.). Zhou Qinying *JK 1990/ 

No.l, pp.35-38

240. Is state ownership at the end.? 

(Chin.). Zhou Shu-lian; Huang Su-ji- 

an *ZGJY 1990/No.l, pp.25-33

241. Difficulties and way out for Zheji­

ang rural industry (Chin.). *ZGJY 

1990/No.l, pp.72-75

242. Rural enterprises and the private 

economy: rectification. *CNA, March 

1,1990, pp.1-9



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 246/14 - März/March 1990

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

243. On transformation of distributive 

mechauism of wages in enterprises 

(Chin.). Deng Yingling; Geng Wenyi 

*JWT 1989/NO.12, pp.21-25

244. A study of peasants’ income levels 

in Guizhou province (Chin.). Li De- 

fang *GSK 1990/No.l, pp.40-44, 48

245. The direction of macro-adjust- 

ment and -control of wages (Chin.). 

Wang Aiwen *JK 1990/No.l, pp.15- 

19, 29

246. The salary and wage System in go- 

vernment organizations (Chin.). Xie 

Shusen; Chen Bing *JK 1990/No.l, 

pp.20-25

247. Problems concerning labour in­

come and non-labour income (Chin.). 

Yang Yaozhong; Liang Meixing 

*GSK 1990/No.l, pp.32-34, 39

248. Reform, work, salaries and wages. 

Yuan Lunqu; Ostrovsky, A. *FEA 

1990/No.2, pp.93-104

249. Accumulation of labour - wealth 

and efficiency ... (Chin.). Zhang Hon- 

gyu; Fan Ming *JLYJG 1990/No.l, 

pp.64-69

250. Labor management in foreign affi- 

liates. Zhang Jixun *CNL Mar.-Apr. 

1990, pp.15-19

251. Patterns of poverty. *CNA, March

15,1990, pp.1-9

Basic Construction

Commimications 

Tourism

Industry, Energy and Mining

252. Weathering the dry spell: Foreign 

equipment supplers hope for better 

sales to come. Gillespie, Richard E. 

*CBR Mar.-Apr. 1990, pp.15-18

253. The theory and practice of the 

transformation of China’s handicrafts 

(Chin.). Gu Longsheng *ZDY 

1990/No.l, pp.66-72

254. Taxing the oil industry: Progress 

toward a more equitable code. Peck, 

Joyce; Clarke, Bruce *CBR Mar.- 

Apr. 1990, pp.20-26

255. The final frontier: The western 

provinces hold great promise for dis- 

coveries - but it may take years before 

the oil Starts. Vernor, Bruce; Gille­

spie, Richard E. *CBR Mar.-Apr. 

1990, pp.12-15

256. Sinking surpluses: China needs 

massive investment to offset dwind- 

ling retums form mature onshore oil 

fields. Vernor, Bruce *CBR Mar.- 

Apr. 1990, pp.6-12

257. A trial analysis on exploitation of 

mineral resources in minority natio- 

nality regions of Dali autonomous 

prefecture (Chin.). Xu Jing *JWT 

1989/No.ll, pp.53-55

258. China’s steel industry: Promising, 

but problematic. Zhang Zhiping *BR 

1990/No.ll, pp.18-19

Environment

259. The role of man in changes in the 

natural environment during the Sui- 

Tang era (Chin.). Shi Nianhai *LY 

1990/No.l, pp.51-63

Agriculture

260. A preliminary probe into Guizhou 

provincial grain development (Chin.). 

Feng Denggang; Jiang Mingli; Wu 

Yue *GSK 1990/No.l, pp.1-5,15

261. Rediscussing the agriculture is the 

foundation of the national economy 

(Chin.). Han Yao *NJW 1990/No.l, 

p.31

262. We still can’t be optimistic on the 

Situation of grain production (Chin.). 

Huang Zhigui; Zhong Yi *NJW 

1990/No.l, pp.33-35

263. The main way out for the deve­

lopment of grain in Guang Xi provin- 

ce (Chin.). Liang Xianguang *NJW 

1990/No.l, pp.38-40

264. It can not be shaken: The agricul­

ture is the foundation of the national 

economy (Chin.). Lu Weikui *NJW 

1990/No.l, p.32

265. The farmer’s polarization, issues 

and its solution (Chin.). Lu Xueyi; 

Zhang Houyi *NJW 1990/No.l, 

pp.16-21

266. A ristricted view of the develop­

ment of the livestock husbandry in the 

period of Tufan Kingdom (Tibet) 

(Chin.). Mong Zuo-ting; Bskal Bzang 

Dar-Brgyas *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 

1989/No.4, pp.22-26

267. A new way to the high Output and 

high efficiency of grain (Chin.). Ren 

Bingxue; Others *NJW 1990/No.l, 

pp.36-38

268. Rural land of residence should be 

occupied with compensation for long 

term (Chin.). Rong Changxu; Others 

*JWT 1989/NO.12, pp.39-4O

269. Seeking the way to construct pro­

duction base of high-quality tea 

(Chin.). Xiao Daxian *JWT Supple­

ment 1989 (Serial No.103), pp.39-42

270. Analysis on the general theory: 

The agriculture is the foundation of 

the national economy (Chin.). Xie 

Shunong *NJW 1990/No.l, pp.25-30

271. The profound reasons for the un- 

stably foundational position of agri­

culture and its solution (Chin.). Yuan 

Xiaobo; Chen Yanyan *NJW 1990/ 

No.l, pp.22-24

272. To improve agricultural Service 

System with science and technology as 

guide and supply and marketing coo- 

peratives as backing (Chin.). Zhang 

Runshen; Zhen Fude *CJ 1990/No.2, 

pp.15-20

273. The initial results of strengthening 

rural dual-level. Management System 

in Yutian county (Chin.). Zhang 

Shiyi; Others *ZSK 1990/No.2, 

pp.151-156

274. Strengthening the studying of 

agricultural economic theory to pro­

mote the stable development of agri­

culture (Chin.). *NJW 1990/No.l, 

pp.4-15

Currency and Commerce

275. The current Situation and paths of 

Chinese market growth (Chin.). 

Cheng Manjiang *JLYJG 1990/No.l, 

pp.54-58

276. To standardize the government’s 

behaviour, to increase the market 

growth (Chin.). Fang Hanting 

*JLYJG 1990/No.l, pp.59-63

277. Housing reform model of com- 

bining merchandisation with subsidi- 

zation by the govemment (Chin.). Li 

Yang *JLYJG 1990/No.l, pp.45-49

278. Structural shortage and the deve­

lopment of commodity market 

(Chin.). Lu Zhongyuan *CJ 1990/ 

No.2, pp.45-50

279. On the reasons and the counter- 

measures to Inflation of demand for 

funds by enterprises (Chin.). Ma Bao- 

jun *JLYJG 1990/No.l, pp.50-53

280. Can Inflation be beaten?. Solntse- 

va, M. *FEA 1990/No.2, pp.81-92

281. Some problems of banking capital 

reconsidered (Chin.). Su Li *JK 

1990/No.l, pp.77-79

282. Can inflation stimulate economic 

growth? (Chin.). Su Yi *GSK 1990/ 

No.l, pp.21-25

283. Thoughts of credit structure adju- 

sting at present (Chin.). Wang Jian 

*JWT 1989/NO.12, pp.34-36

284. On fund accumulation effect of in­

flation (Chin.). Wang Shiqin *CJ 

1990/No.2, pp.35-39, 55

285. A trial analysis on the managerial 

System under contract in the supply & 

marketing cooperative (Chin.). Wang 

Zaoqian; Wang Gueifang *JWT 

Supplement 1989 (Serial No.103), 

pp.27-30, 42

286. Consumption policy and contro- 

ling general demand inflation (Chin.). 

Wei Jie *GSK 1990/No.l, pp.6-11

287. Fürther improving material circu- 

lation in the process of rectification 

and improvement (Chin.). Xie Ming- 

gan; Ding Hong-xiang *ZGJY 

1990/No.l, pp.20-24

288. "Double track System" should be 

carried out continuously for purcha- 

sing prices of grain (Chm.). Xu Jingy- 

ong *JLYJG 1990/No.l, pp.70-74

289. Two types of the accumulation of 

agricultural capital (Chin.). Xu Jingy- 

ong *JK 1990/No.l, pp.56-59, 79



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 247/15 - März/March 1990

290. The development of urban real 

estate: theoretical reflections (Chin.). 

Yang Jirui *ZSK 1990/No.2, pp.119- 

134

291. The historical fate of two-tier pri- 

ce System (Chin.). Yang Shengming; 

Wen Guifang; Liu Mei *JK 1990/ 

No.l, pp.1-8

292. Fürther analysis of inflation’s 

emergence and control (Chin.). 

Zhang Ping *GSK 1990/No.l, pp.16- 

20

293. On planned distribution and mar­

ket readjustment of the means of 

production (Chin.). Zhang Yupu 

*GSK 1990/No.l, pp.12-15

294. On consumers’ education (Chin.). 

Zhao Guixiang *JK 1990/No.l, 

pp.60-63

295. How to handle retrenchment pro- 

perly (Chin.). Zheng Xin-li *ZGJY 

1990/No.l, pp.17-19

296. Reflections on the restructuring of 

credit structure (Chin.). Zhou Jiangs- 

ong *JK 1990/No.l, pp.30-34

297. Exploration on supervision over 

price (Chin.). Zhu Guohua *CJ 

1990/NO.2, pp.40-44

298. Historical features of the Suzhou 

chamber of commerce towards the 

end of the Qing (Chin.). Zhu Ying 

*LY 1990/No.l, pp.134-149

299. The crux and rectification of 

over-consume demand (Chin.). 

*ZGJY 1990/No.l, pp.10-16

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Cooperation

300. Ginning and bearing it: The 

Shanghai Centre’s developers think 

the project’s potential outweighs its 

risks. Baidinger, Pam *CBR Mar.- 

Apr. 1990, pp.40-43

301. Structure of China’s industry, new 

Situation of its open to outside world 

and adjustment measures (Chin.). 

Chen Huai *JWT 1989/No.l2, 

pp.18-21

302. Problems and countermeasures on 

the application of economic regula- 

tions with foreign factors (Chin.). Fu 

Lunbo *FY 1990/No.l, pp.61-66

303. New rules of the game: A mixed 

bag of regulations does little to inc- 

rease investor confidence. Gelatt, Ti­

mothy A. *CBR Mar.-Apr. 1990, 

pp.30-39

304. Investing in Shanghai: Since Tia- 

nanmen, business is down, and city of- 

ficials are doing little to help. Givant, 

Norman *CBR Mar.-Apr. 1990, 

pp.28-30

305. Reflections on the export of light 

industry and conception of policy for 

its further expansion (Chin.). Gong 

Faxin; Cai Kuli *CJ 1990/No.2, 

pp.25-30

306. Xinjiang’s first joint venture: Ten 

years on. Peng Jianqun *CT March 

1990, pp.42-44

307. The external debt management of 

German Democratic Republic and its 

elicitation to us (Chin.). Ren Huiz- 

hong *JK 1990/No.l, pp.73-77

308. Zwischen Commerz und Politik - 

Die Entwicklung der Wirtschaftsbe­

ziehungen zwischen den USA und der 

VR China. Ritter, Ulrich P.; Griep, 

Peter *Osteuropa - Wirtschaft, Stutt­

gart, March 1990, pp.63-72

309. Lure for high-tech investors 

(Shanghai): Building economic and 

technological zones mto seedbeds for 

growth. Simon, Denis Fred *CBR 

Mar.-Apr. 1990, pp.44-49

310. USA-China: Experience in indu­

strial Cooperation. Tokarev, A. *FEA 

1990/No.2, pp.45-53

311. Trends of international trade in 

technology and the countermeasures 

China snould adopt (Chin.). Yang 

Aiqun *CJ 1990/No.2, pp.21-24

312. Setting up an optimal, index Sy­

stem for external debts (Chin.). Yao 

Changhui *JK 1990/No.l, pp.64-69

313. On international direct Investment 

in tertiary industry and China’s policy 

of using foreign Investment (Chin.). 

Zhang Yangui *NX 1990/No.l, 

pp.15-19, 27

314. Japan-China trade in 1989. *CNL 

Mar.-Apr. 1990, pp.20-21

Statistics

315. Volkswirtschaftliche und gesell­

schaftliche Entwicklung 1989. Kom­

munique des Staatlichen Statistikam­

tes der VR China. *C.a. Feb. 1990, 

pp. 158-166

TAIWAN

316. Strategies of agricultural deve­

lopment in Taiwan. Chen Hsi-huang 

*IFC Jan. 1990, pp.1-15

317. The ROC’s manufacturing indu- 

stries: A blue-print for structural 

change. Chi S.C.: Tsai C.L. *IFC Jan. 

1990, pp.17-32

318. The criminal procedure law in 

Taiwan (Chin.). Fan Chongyi; Xiao 

Shengxi *FY 1990/No.l, pp.46-51

319. New technologies, industry and 

trade - the Taiwan experience. Liu, 

Paul K.C.; Liu Ying-Chuan; Wu 

Hui-Lin *ER Jan.-Feb. 1990, pp.7-17

320. The rise of industrial East Asia: 

The role of confucian values. Tu 

Wei-Ming *CP 89/4, pp.81-97

321. Taiwan - Ein Porträt. Weggel, 

Oskar *C.a. Feb. 1990, pp.118-142

322. Economic prospects of the Repu­

blic of China on Taiwan at the turn of 

the 21st Century. Yu K.H. *ER Jan.- 

Feb. 1990, pp.1-6

323. Penetrating the party-system of 

mainland China: Can the Kuomintang 

do it?. Yu, Peter Kien-hong *CRe 

Jul.-Sept. 1989, pp.249-257

HONGKONG AND MACAU

324. Prospects for democracy in Hong 

Kong after the Beijing Massacre. 

Cheng, Joseph Y.S. *AJCA Jan. 1990, 

pp.161-185

325. A review from international law: 

The joint declaration of the govern- 

ment of the P.R.C. and the govern- 

ment of the U.K. on the question of 

Hong Kong (Chin.). Gang Shi *FY 

1990/No.l, pp.91-96

326. Von der chinesischen Konzeption 

"Ein Land, zwei Systeme". Lin Ron- 

gyuan *Verfassung u.Recht in Über­

see, Law and Pofitics in Afria, Asia 

and Latin America, Hbg., 1990/No.l, 

pp.56-73

327. Aspects of political development 

in Macao. Lo Shiu-hing *CQ Dec. 

1989, pp.837-851

MISCELLANEA

328. Charmed by China. Bankovskaya, 

M. *FEA 1990/No.2, pp.238-248

329. Generosity is a gift. Tarasova, A. 

*FEA 1990/No.2, pp.249-257

Index of Authors

An Zhiguo: 88 

Bahl, S.K.: 89 

Baldingcr, Pam: 300 

Bankovskaya, M.: 328 

Bhave, A.B.: 52

Bkra Gshis: 98

Broaded, C. Montgomery: 124 

Bskal Bzang Dar-Brgyas: 266 

Burns, John: 78

Cai Kuli: 305

Cai Rang: 101

Cao Zhongbin: 63 

Chai Ruikang: 168

Chan, Gerald: 1 

Chang Chen-pang: 11 

Chang Gongwang: 47 

Chao Hui-fang: 128 

Chen Bing: 246

Chen Changli: 79 

Chen Gongyuan: 4 

Chen Guying: 130

Chen Hsi-huang: 316 

Chen Huai: 301

Chen Qingde: 184 

Chen Qitai: 131

Chen Ruixiang: 223 

Chen Shengxi: 146

Chen Shuzhen: 35

Chen Te-sheng: 200 

Chen Yanyan: 271

Chen Zhang: 187

Chen Zhiliang: 12 

Chen Zhiliang: 132

Chen Zhongsheng: 36 

Cheng Gang: 129 

Cheng Junsong: 53 

Cheng Kai Ming: 125 

Cheng Manjiang: 275 

Cheng Taoping: 164 

Cheng, Joseph Y.S.: 324



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 248/16 - März/March 1990

Chi S.C.: 317 

Chong, W.L.: 169 

Chong, W.L.: 170 

Chong, W.L.: 55 

Clarke, Bruce: 254 

Cong Shuhai: 188 

Cranston, Tony: 171 

Cui Lili: 123 

Dai Gang: 80 

Dai Jiahong: 201 

Dementyev, S.: 183 

Deng Guangming: 148 

Deng Shulin: 81 

Deng Shulin: 82 

Deng Yingling: 243 

Ding Hong-xiang: 287 

Dong Cunfa: 64 

Du Yanhua: 63 

Erbaugh, Mary S.: 56 

Fan Chongyi: 318 

Fan Ming: 249 

Fan Tianshun: 152 

Fang Hanting: 276 

Fedorenko, N.: 2 

Feng Denggang: 260 

Feng Lixin: 215 

Forster, Keith: 57 

Forster, Keith: 65 

Fox, Josephine: 58 

Fraser, Stewart: 90 

Fu Ju-hui: 91 

Fu Lunbo: 302 

Gang Shi: 325 

Ganguli, Reena: 66 

Gao Huamin: 202 

Gao Ming: 203 

Ge Wu: 204

Gelatt, Timothy A.: 303 

Geng Wenyi: 243

Gillespie, Richard E.: 252 

Gillespie, Richard E.: 255 

Givant, Norman: 304 

Gong Faxin: 305 

Gong Lejin: 13 

Gong Pixiang: 37 

Gong Shuduo: 172 

Griep, Peter: 308 

Gu Longsheng: 253 

Gu Zhaoji: 133 

Gu Zu-cheng: 92 

Guo Qing: 93 

Guo Runsheng: 5 

Guo Yunyu: 67 

Han Xia: 94

Han Yao: 261

Han Zhen: 134 

Hao Shouyi: 20 

He Junru: 14 

He Xin: 59 

He Zhipeng: 83 

He Zuoxiu: 135 

Heinzig, Dieter: 3 

Hintzen, Geor: 60 

Hong Zhiai: 205 

Hou Guoyun: 38 

Hou Qie’an: 68 

Hou Ruili: 108 

Hou Ruili: 115

Hu Daiguang: 206 

Hu Qiaomu: 69 

Hu Sheng: 70 

Hu Teh-wei: 109 

Huang Bingsheng: 84 

Huang Jinghua: 87 

Huang Shaoqun: 153 

Huang Shouhong: 224 

Huang Su-jian: 240 

Huang Wei: 110 

Huang Zhigui: 262 

Imai, Satoshi: 207 

Jian Yi: 136 

Jiang Chun: 189 

Jiang Mingli: 260 

Jiang Wei-zhu: 95 

Jiang Yunfa: 85 

Jiang Zuopei: 208 

Jin Rongchang: 15 

Kang Mingzhong: 225 

Kessler, Wolfgang: 30 

Kraus, Richard Curt: 56 

Lamboo, Fons: 61 

Lamo caidan: 96 

Lee, Yok-shui F.: 116 

Li Bingkun: 224 

Li Defang: 244 

Li Jingyuan: 137 

Li Jun-chang: 95 

Li Ming: 109 

Li Ran: 209 

Li Rui: 71 

Li Taiyao: 226 

Li Xin: 154 

Li Yang: 277 

Li Yougang: 16 

Li Zhijian: 39 

Li, Shaomin: 117 

Liang Meixing: 247 

Liang Xianguang: 263 

Lin Ganquan: 173 

Lin Rongyuan: 326 

Lin Yung-lo: 6 

Lin Yunhui: 202 

Liu Daqun: 9 

Liu Guoguang: 210 

Liu Jiongzhong: 190 

Liu Jusheng: 227 

Liu Mei: 291 

Liu Qi: 174 

Liu Shangxi: 228 

Liu Shengming: 191 

Liu Ying-Chuan: 319 

Liu, Paul K.C.: 319 

Lo Shiu-hing: 327 

Lou Xinyue: 111 

Lu Weikui: 264 

Lu Xueyi: 265 

Lu Yin: 112 

Lu Yun: 29 

Lu Yun: 31 

Lu Yim: 32 

Lu Zhongyuan: 278 

Lü Hui: 186

Ma Baojun: 279 

Ma Hong: 72 

Ma Jian-tang: 229 

Ma Lian-long: 97 

Ma Wenfeng: 138 

Ma Xiaohong: 40 

Ma Yu-shan: 119

Meng Fang: 226

Middelhoek, Jan: 113 

Mong Zuo-ting: 266 

Münzel, F. (Übers.): 211 

Nakajima, Seiichi: 54 

Nee, Victor: 212

Ostrovsky, A.: 248

Others: 227

Others: 231

Others: 267

Others: 268

Others: 273

Others: 43

Pan Danke: 213 

Pan Zhangju: 41

Peck, Joyce: 254

Peng Dunwen: 155

Peng Jianqun: 306

Phun Ttshog: 98

Qi Xiushan: 42

Qin Jixiang: 43

Qu Lindong: 175 

Rai, Shirin: 27 

Ren Bingxue: 267 

Ren Hukhong: 307 

Ren Jiyu: 120

Ren Zifeng: 176

Ritter, Ulrich P.: 308

Roberts, Rosemary A.: 177 

Rong Changxu: 268 

Ruan Danqing: 165 

Saraf, Samarendra: 73 

Shambaugh, David L.: 28 

Shan Shaojie: 138

Shen Xin: 203

Shen Yue: 17

Shen Zhengwu: 44 

Shi Fengyi: 45

Shi Nianhai: 259

Shi Tai-an: 99

Simon, Denis Fred: 309 

Solntsev, M.: 178

Solntseva, M.: 280 

Song Dejin: 149

Su Huiyu: 46 

Su Li: 281

Su Yi: 282

Su, Sijin: 212

Sullivan, Lawrence R.: 166 

Sun Yong: 100

Sun Zhengyu: 139

Tan Chongtai: 192 

Tan Manni: 179

Tang Shangyi: 150 

Tao Wenzhao: 7 

Tarasova, A.: 329 

Tokarev, A.: 310 

Tong Zeng: 185

Tsai C.L.: 317 

Tu Wei-Ming: 320 

Vernor, Bruce: 255 

Vernor, Bruce: 256 

Wang Aiwen: 245 

Wang Baoshu: 230 

Wang Baoxuan: 140 

Wang Binghua: 147 

Wang Ge: 47

Wang Gueifang: 285



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 249/17 - März/March 1990

Wang Gungwu: 156 

Wang Ji-guang: 101 

Wang Jian: 283 

Wang Jie: 74 

Wang Jin: 152 

Wang Jinyao: 86 

Wang Ling-ling: 231 

Wang Nanshi: 18 

Wang Ruisheng: 19 

Wang Shiqin: 284 

Wang Xiaojin: 232 

Wang Xiaosheng: 141 

Wang Yao: 121 

Wang Yuan: 214 

Wang Yukun: 215 

Wang Zaoqian: 285 

Wang Zheng: 193 

Wang Zhongling: 167 

Weggel, Oskar: 321 

Wei Jie: 194 

Wei Jie: 286 

Wei Shangjin: 109 

Wei Xun: 20 

Wen Di: 21 

Wen Di: 22 

Wen Di: 23 

Wen Guifang: 291 

Wen Lequn: 152 

Wen Tianshen: 186 

Wright, Kate: 62 

Wu An-chia: 10 

Wu Hui-Lin: 319 

Wu Jingping: 157 

Wu Lanxian: 195 

Wu Qing: 216 

Wu Yue: 260 

Xi Wuyi: 142 

Xia Zhentao: 143 

Xiao Daxian: 269 

Xiao Shengxi: 318 

Xie Ming-gan: 287 

Xie Shunong: 270 

Xie Shusen: 246 

Xu Jing: 233 

Xu Jing: 257 

Xu Jingyong: 288 

Xu Jingyong: 289 

Xu Yichu: 48 

Xu Zufan: 158 

Yan Chun-Yuan: 102 

Yan Ling: 24 

Yan Naihua: 182 

Yang Aiqun: 311 

Yang Geng: 132 

YangHongqi: 196 

Yang Jia-ming: 103 

Yang Jihong: 163 

Yang Jirui: 290 

Yang Shengming: 291 

Yang Shuqun: 217 

Yang Tianshi: 159 

Yang Tianshi: 160 

YangXiaosu: 197 

Yang Yaozhong: 247 

Yang Zhengnan: 25 ■ 

Yao Changhui: 312 

Yao Fu: 218 

Yao Hong: 68

Yao Jianguo: 219 

Ye Xianming: 190 

Yi Zhike: 234 

Yin Luxian: 49 

You Wei: 46 

Young Yi-rong: 126 

Yu Haitao: 235 

Yu K.H.: 322

Yu, Peter Kien-hong: 323 

Yuan Lunqu: 248 

Yuan Xiaobo: 271 

Yuan Xingpei: 75 

Zeng Shuzhi: 114 

Zeng Wen Qiong: 103 

Zha Zha: 104 

Zhang Daoyi: 87 

Zhang Feng: 236 

Zhang Hongyu: 249 

Zhang Houyi: 265 

Zhang Jalong: 144 

Zhang Jixun: 250 

Zhang Limin: 161 

Zhang Minglong: 237 

Zhang Mingnai: 50 

Zhang Peisen: 76 

Zhang Ping: 292 

Zhang Renshan: 151 

Zhang Runshen: 272 

Zhang Shiyi: 273 

Zhang Ya-sheng: 105 

Zhang Yangui: 313 

Zhang Yi: 238 

Zhang Yupu: 293 

Zhang Zhiping: 258 

Zhao Guixiang: 294 

Zhao Yuan-wen: 106 

Zhao Zhiping: 26 

Zhen Fude: 272 

Zheng Xin-Ii: 295 

Zhong Yi: 262 

Zhou Jiangsong: 296 

Zhou Qinying: 239 

Zhou Shu-lian: 240 

Zhou Tianyong: 118 

Zhou Wang-chao: 122 

Zhou Zhen-hua: 198 

Zhou Zhongfei: 51 

Zhu Guanghua: 223 

Zhu Guohua: 297 

Zhu Jiang: 127 

Zhu Ruiting: 199 

Zhu Tiezhen: 118 

Zhu Xiaojin: 180 

Zhu Ying: 298 

Zhu Yong: 222 

Zotov, V.: 33 

Zuo Teng-chang: 107 

de Jong, Alice: 181


